


Background 

MEMORANDUM 

To: 

From: 

Through: 

Date: 

Subject: 

Scott Niehaus, Village Manager a.../ 
Brian Jack, Utilities Superintend~ h'\ 

Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public wor~ 
December 13, 2021 

Waiver of Bids - Contract Extension FY 2022 
Catch Basin Cleaning Project PWU-2134 

On March 19, 2021, four bids were received for the Catch Basin Cleaning project. This 
project is designed to supplement the annual catch basin cleaning program performed 
by Village crews. The Village has a goal of cleaning one-third of the Village-owned 
catch basins each year. This program is one component of the Combined Sewer 
Overflow Operations & Maintenance Plan required by the IEP A Permit for the 
Lombard Combined Sewerage Treatment Plant to reduce sediment entering the 
treatment plant during rain storms. Bids were received from the following companies: 

Company Proposal Amount 

Tiles in Style, LLC Non-responsive 

National Power Rodding $60,000 

Greenline Environmental $104,000 

Serenity Environmental Services Non-responsive 

United Septic, Inc., Bristol, IL $70,000 

Budget $88,000 

A contract was awarded to the lowest responsible bidder National Power Rodding, of 
Chicago, IL. They have performed satisfactory work for the FY 2021 contract and as 
well as in previous years for the Catch Basin Cleaning Projects. 

National Power Rodding agreed to provide the same services under the same terms, 
conditions, and unit costs for one additional year. Funding is provided in the 
Water/Sewer Capital Reserve Fund RM PROG 12 Catch Basin Cleaning. The budgeted 
amount for FY 2022 is $91,000. 

Recommendations: 
Please request the Board of Trustees to award a contract extension for the Catch Basin 
Cleaning Project to National Power Rodding, of Chicago, IL in an amount not to exceed 
$60,000 for FY 2022 at their January 6, 2022 meeting. 



Village President 
Keith T. Giagnorio 

Village Clerk 
Elizabeth Brezinski 

Trustees 
Brian LaVaque, Dist. 1 
Anthony Puccio, Dist. 2 
Bernie Dudek, Dist. 3 
Andrew Honig, Dist. 4 
Dan Militello, Dist. 5 
Bob Bachner, Dist. 6 

Village Manager 
Scott R. Niehaus 

"Our shared Yis/olltor 
Lombard is a community 
of excellence exemplified 
by its government working 
together with residents and 
businesses to create a 
distinctive sense of spirit 
and an outstanding qllality 
of life· " 

"The Mission of the Village 
of Lombard is to provide 
superior and respon9ive 
governmental services to 
the people of Lombard. /I 

VILLAGE OF. LOMBARD 
255 E. Wilson Ave. 
Lombard, Illinois 60148-3926 
(630) 620-5700 FaK (630) 620-8222 
www.villageoflombardorg 

NATIONAL POWER RODDING CORP. 
2500 West Arthington Street 
Chicago, IL 60612-4108 

November 29, 2021 

RE: Contract Extension of FY2021 Catch Basin Cleaning Contract 

Reid; 

The Village of Lombard would like to extend the FY 2021 Catch Basin Cleaning 
Contract for an additional year from January 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022 under the 
same terms and conditions as stated on page 17 SPECIFIC TERMS, CONDITIONS 
& INSTRUCTIONS of the bid document. 

This letter will serve as acceptance between United Septic, Inc. and the Village of 
Lombard to extend the contract as stated above. 

Accepted this 1stdayof_ D_ec_e_m_b_er ___ ___ , 20_21 

a&
dividual or Partnershi Corporation X 

~w. Ruprecht. Vice President 

y PositionlTitle 

National Power Rodding Corp. 

Print Company Name 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions and we look forward to working 
with you and your company in the coming year. 

Sincerely, 

!fAJ.A'14d-
BrianM. Jack 
Utilities Superintendent 
Department of Public Works 




